any, of the Companies Act, 2013 (including any amendment thereto or re-enactment thereof) and 

the Rules framed thereunder, consent of the Members of the Company be and is hereby accorded 

for increase in the Authorised Share Capital of the Company from existing Authorised Capital 

from Rs. 5,52,00,000/- (Rupees Five-Crores Fifty-Two Lakh Only) divided in to 55,20,000 (Fifty-

Five Lakh Twenty Thousand) Eq. Shares of Rs. 10/- (Rupees Ten) to Rs. 55,00,00,000/- (Rupees 

Fifty Five Crore Only) divided in to 5,50,00,000/- (Five-Crores Fifty Lakh) Eq. Shares of Rs. 10/- 

(Rupees Ten) each face value by addition of Rs. 49,48,00,000 (Rupees Forty-Nine Crore Forty-

Eight Lakh Only) divided in to 4,94,80,000 (Four Crore Ninety-Four Lakh Eighty Thousand) of 

Rs. 10/- (Rupees Ten) each ranking pari passu in all respect with the existing Equity Shares of the 

Company as per the Memorandum and Articles of Association of the Company. 

RESOLVED FURTHER THAT, pursuant to Section 13 and all other applicable provisions, if any,

[...]

of the Companies Act, 2013 read with Rules framed thereunder, consent of the Members of the 

Company be and is hereby accorded, for alteration of Clause V of the Memorandum of 

Association of the Company by substituting in its place, the following: - 

V. The Share Capital of the Company is Rs. 55,00,00,000 /- (Rupees Fifty-Five Crores only) 
divided into 5,50,00,000 (Five Crore Fifty Lakhs) Equity Shares of Rs. 10/ - (Rupees Ten) each. 

RESOLVED FURTHER THAT, for the purpose of giving effect to the aforesaid resolution, the 

Board / Committee of the Board or any officer(s) authorized by the Board of Directors, be and 

are hereby authorized to do all such acts, deeds, matters and things whatsoever, including

[...]

way, concerned or interested, financially or otherwise, in this resolution. 

The Board recommends the Special Resolution, as set out in Item No. 4 of the Notice, for approval 

by the Members. 

Item No. 5: 

The present Authorised Share Capital of the Company is Rs. 5,52,00,000/- (Rupees Five-Crores 

Fifty-Two Lakh Only) divided in to 55,20,000 (Fifty-Five Lakh Twenty Thousand) Eq. Shares of 

Rs. 10/- (Rupees Ten). 

The Board, at its meeting held on September 04, 2024 approved the proposal and DOLF for raising 

of funds for an aggregate amount not exceeding Rs. 49,00,00,000/- (Rupees Forty-Nine Crore 

Only) on rights issue basis, which necessitate increase of Authorised Share Capital of the 

Company. In this regard, the Board of Directors at its meeting held on 04th September, 2024, has 

also accorded its approval for increasing the Authorised Share Capital from Rs. 5,52,00,000/- 

(Rupees Five-Crores Fifty-Two Lakh Only) divided in to 55,20,000 (Fifty-Five Lakh Twenty 

Thousand) Eq. Shares of Rs. 10/- to Rs. 55,00,00,000 (Rupees Fifty Five Crore Only) divided in 

to 5,50,00,000 (Five-Crores Fifty Lakh) Eq. Shares of Rs. 10/- (Rupees Ten) each face value by 

addition of Rs. 49,48,00,000 (Rupees Forty-Nine Crore Forty-Eight Lakh Only) divided in to 

4,94,80,000 (Four Crore Ninety-Four Lakh Eighty Thousand) of Rs. 10/- (Rupees Ten) each 

subject to shareholders’ approval. 

Accordingly, the Board recommends the resolutions set out at Item No. 5 seeking approval of the 

Members for increasing the Authorised Share Capital of the Company and consequential